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CABB BACIGROQHJ> 

On March :Z1, 1990, the Commission granted Bxcol 
Telecommunications, Inc. (Excel) Certificate Number 2440 to provide 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications aorvice. Excel 
reported gross operating revenues of $73,584, 960 and intrastate 
revenues of $16,088,967 OD ita Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for 
th" ?eriod January 1, 1997, through December 31, 1997. As a 
provider of interexchange telecommunications oervice in Florida, 
Excel is subject to the ~lea and regulations of this COmmission. 

Prom April 1, 1996, until April 9, 1998, the Division of 
conoumer Affairs received a total of 37 complaints that have been 
determined to be apparent un.ut~o~!zed carrier chango (slamming) 
infractions in violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida ~iniotrative 
Code. There are additional complaints related to alammin9 that are 
either pending response from the company or closure in che Division 
of Consumer Affairs. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
DATB: Nay 7, 1998 

• 
In 1995, show cause proceedings were initiated against Excel 

for appa-ent slamming violations. on Kirch 21, 1996, in Order No. 
PSC- 96 -0401-AS-TI, the Commission approved a $10, 000 settlement 
offer in Docket No. 950468 -TI. 

Baaed on the number of complaints, it appears as if the 
safeguards agreed to in the previous settlement were not 
sufficient. In this regard, staff opened this docket to 
investigate whether Excel should be required to show cause why it 
should not be fined or have its certific l te canceled, pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. Staff has met with Excel on two 
occasions, but to date, settlement negotiations have been 
unsuccessful. Therefore, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCO! JIQR OP ISStJBS 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission order Excel to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 24 i 0 canceled or be fined for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4 .118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexcbange Cerrier Selection? 

RBCOMKBNPATIQN: Yes. The Commission should order Excel to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order 
why it should not have Certificate Number 2440 canceled or be fined 
$30,000 per apparent violation for a total of $1,140,000. Said 
fine is for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administ1"\tive Code. Any collected fine monies should .be forwarded 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the a~ate Oeneral 
Revenue rund pursuant to Section 364 .285 (11, Florida Statutes. 
(Biegalaki) 

STAPF AHALXSIS: Excel's only method of obtaining new long distance 
customers is through multi-level marketers, who solicit on a face
to-face basis. Staff reviewed the numerous complaints received in 
the Division of Oonaumer Affaire regarding Excel'o alleged slamming 
infractions. Staff's review baa identified complaints from 
consumers regarding unauthorized carrier changes due to forged LOAa 
and keypunch errore . Both of these problema were identified in the 
previouo docket as well. 
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• 
OOCXBT NO. 971490-TI 
DATE: Nay 7, 1998 

• 
Rule 25- 4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, states in 

pertinent part. 

A LBC shall also accept PIC change requests from a 
certificated interexcbange company (IXC) ac:ing on behalf 
of the cuat ocaer. A certified IXC that will be billing in 
ito name may submit a PIC change request, other than a 
customer-initiated PIC change, directly or through 
another IXC, to a LBC only it it baa certified to the LEC 
t hat at least one of the following act.iono has occurred 
prior to the PIC change request.: 

(a) tbe IXC baa on hAnd a ballot or letter from the 
cuatomer requeating such change; 

Staff ia c:oneerned that 1:xcel has not taken adequate stcpa to 
prevent unauthorized cl\rrit · changes and to enaure compliance wi th 
the rulea of the Florida r blic Servico Commiaaion. 

Exampl es of complaints received from cone~=era include the 
following, 

On February 5, 1998, Mr. Jon Wood contacted otaft and at.ated 
t.hat his long diatance service was awitched without authorization. 
Excel's report stated that the company received an LOA signed by 
Hr. Wood . Tho company considered it to be valid and forwarded it 
for processing. Staff contacted Hr. Wood on April 14. 1998 in 
order to verify the LOA. Mr. Wood stated that the social security 
number listed on the LOA is incorrect and the signature on tho LOA 
is a forgery. (Attachment A, Pages 6-121 

C n August 6, 1997. Me . Nancy Peterson contacted staff and 
stated tllat her long distance service weo owitohed without 
authorization. Bxcel'a report stated that the compeny received en 
LOA signed by Ms. Peterson. The company considered it to be valid 
and forvarded it for processing. Staff contacted Ha. Peteraon on 
April 14, 1998 in order to verify tho information on tho LOA. Ma. 
Peterson stated that tho social security number waa incorrect and 
that the signature was a forgery. ('ttachment B, Pagea 13-181 

On November 17, 1997, He. Betty Smith contacted otaff or.d 
otat.od that hur long distance service wee switched wi thout 
aut.horization. Bxcel•a report stated that tho company received an 
LOA signed by Ms. Smith. The company CO"--idered it to be "~1 \d and 
forwarded it for processing. Ms. Smith informed staff thet tho 
signature on the LOA is a forgery. (Attachment C, Pages 19-24) 

Excol has not satisfied staff thet it is in compliance with 
the Commiaaion•a rulea. Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florid• 
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• 
DOCXBT NO. 9714 90-TI 
DATB: May 7, 1998 

• 
Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
subject to ita jur isdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for 
each day a violation continuos , or cancel ita certificate, if such 
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated a ny lawful rule or order of tho Commission, or any 
provision of chapter 364 . Otilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, • I i) t is a 
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law• 
wil l not. e.xcuao any person, either civilly or criminally.• Barlow 
y. •Jnitcd States, 32 U.S. 4 04, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that Excol'o apparent conduct in avitching PICa 
without customer authorization baa been •willful• in the acnae 
intended by Section 364 .285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, 
iasuod April l, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL t.it.led In rc: 
Inyoatiqat.ion Intg no Prppor _ Application o( Bulo 25·14. POl. 
Plori do Adminiatratiye Qodo, Rt"ating Tp tax Bayinga Rotund for 
1988 and 1989 for QTB Florida . I r ~. having found that. the company 
had not. intended to violat.e t.he ~le, the Commission nevertheless 
found it appropr iat.e to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that •In our view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from int.ont to violat.o a rule.• Thus, 
any intentional act, such ae Excel's conduct at issue here, would 
moot tho standard £or a •willful viola~ion. • 

Based on t.he 37 apparent unaut.horized carrier change 
infract.iona and Excel' a complaine history, st.aff believes that 
Excel does not have adeq~aeo safeguards t.o protect consumers from 
unaut.horized carrier changes. Further, baaed on Excel's previous 
history an~ ita particular marketing method, staff recommends chat 
a fine of $30,000 per apparent violation is more appropriate chan 
the $10,000 fine per apparent. viola~ion approved in previous 
dockets. Accordingly, eeaff believes that there is sufficient 
cause to order Excel to show cause in wrieing within 20 days of ehe 
effective dace of the ord.er why it should not be fined $3ll,OOO per 
apparent infraction for a toeal of $1,110 ,000 or have ita 
certificaee canceled for ita apparent violations of Rule 25- 4.118, 
Florida Administrative Code. 



• 
DOCXBT NO. 9714 90-TI 
OATB: May 7, 1998 

ISSQB 2: Should thie docket be clo11ed? 

• 
BEOQMMBHPATIQN: If ntaff's recommendation in Issue 1 ia approved, 
Excel will have 20 days from tho issuance of tho Commission• s show 
cause order to reapond in writing why it should not be fined in the 
amount proposed. If Excel timely reaponds to the show cause order, 
this docket should remain open pending resolution of t h<'! show cause 
proceeding. If Excel does not respond to the COmmiaai ~n·a Order to 
Show Cause. the penalties should be deemed aaaeeaed. If Excel 
fails to respond to the Orde.r to Show Cause, and the f ines a.re not 
received within five buaineae days after tho expiration ~! the s how 
cause response period, Excel's certificate should be canceled and 
this docket closed administratively. (Bedell) 

STAPP AHaLX9I8: If staff's recommend4tion in Issue 1 is ~pproved, 
then Excel will have 20 dnye from the issuance of the Commission's 
ehow cause order to reap nd in writing why it should not be f ined 
in the amount proposed or have i ta certificate canceled. If Excel 
timely responde to the sb w cause order, thi s docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding . If Excel does 
not respond eo the C0111111ission• s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be deemed asseseed. If Excel fails to respond to the Order 
to Show Cause, and the fines are not rece ived within five business 
days after the expiration of tho show cause rceponae P<~riod, 

Excel's certificate should be canceled and this docket closed 
admi~istraeively. 
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· 'nted by lllen Plan41 2/25/U 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 
MAY7, 1998 

........................ .............................. --.... ............................ ...... .......................... ....... .......... .............. ...... ........ ... ...... ................... ... 
era. : Etlan Pltndl 
To· IWL I SMTP(jon...-dfjvno. COli) s, c t : Sl -1ne Inquiry 

~rE-----------------------------------------------Mr. Jon C. Wood 

Dear Mr . Wood : 

Wa have r eviewed your ca.plaint againat !xct1 ~nicatlona, Inc . 

1n an effort t o rtJ01ve your ca.,laint , .. contacted tht COIPinY and requtatad a datal ltd wr1 tttn report on your conetrnl . It h ll'f wndtrttand1nt ttl&t a a.pany raprauntat1va contacted you to dhc:uu thh .. tur. luecl on a I"'Piiw of the 
lnf oO"Utlon provided t4 the Florida Public Strv1ct <=-halon (1'50, it appurs that the cooopany did no't obtain the lltiCUIII")' fnfo,...tlon to lllkt a twitch In your ttltpllont urivct . Tilt COIPinY will go on pull lc record with an Infraction ae&intt tht Flor ida Adll1nhtrat1w Code r'llltt. betl u atnt a crtdtt in tilt -t of 
S10. 14 to your local tt1t~ COIP&nY· Tllh ftdlt allould appur in ont to tw b11Hne cycl u . 

I share your cone a rna about -tllori ztd tt 1 tllhont COIIIPiftY diMe•• , or "t la-ing. • Tilt Florida l'llbHc Strv1ct c-iuion (1'50 rtetiw. 110rt ca.,lainu about t l a-lnt tllan any otfltr ha111. That h wily tM I'SC it currently devalopint ntw rulu for tilt c-nicat1ona 1ndllltr)' that will curb tl-ine . 

Custa.arl often tall Ul that change~ t n tllttr ttlapllont ttrv1ct wart not 
a~ o.~rtzad . Tlltrtfort , tht I'SC it revltwint ita Nl u to ensure tllat n ell ~~ h adequately validated by the COIIIPiftY cla iwint a subacribtr. Tilt I'SC .anu t4 wake sura that cont-ra have an opportvftity to tall us about the probl•• they have 4ncoun tar td with c~taa cllant1nt their preferred local or long dtttanca ca.pany. The PSC ~tld 10 rule dtvtlo,..nt worllallopa tn varioua loc.atlont throughout Florida ~ssiontrs lltttntd to cont-ra' ttatleofty raeerdlne their sl - i ng tlQ)tri t ncas and provided cona-rs with 1nfo,...t1on on how to ouard 
against thh un~tlloriztd pract'iet. Attar contidtrint all publtc tut1-y an.d evidence obtained during tilt rule devalop~ent worktllopa, a fo,...l lltarino .., ~tld on Ft bruary 6, 1991, widt a ateond lltarint held on February 16, Uta. Tht I'SC staff will now prepare a rae: ndatton in tllh cue for a dtc:hion by tilt 
C~ssloners at a future aoenda cOIIftr•ce 1n Tallallultt . 

Thank you for the opportunity to addreu )'OII r conctrna. If you with t o 
discuss thh or have any quuttona, pltut let • knoll. You .. y reach • at l· &OO·J•2·3SS2 or at apltndllpac. atatt. fl.us . 

Page: 1 

Slncarely, 

E1 1 en ,.ltnd1 
Rttul atory Special is t 
Olv1t1on of Conti.Mr Aff&1fl 
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• • ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 1 
MAY7, 1998 

r. uuJ 

In 1ft dl!oft 10 ruo1w 11111.-. a Cl!ldlc ac~~--otSI 0.14 -1...s CD Wt. Wood't c•-!ec! -=c.\,...,_, ~. ltn. Tlllt ctMit -u..-"""'-atHW of~·, dltlcc-4iallclloaio4liM X I'IMIID dlcMI ol AT&T tbr cailt ....... toe febN&ty l , 1991, ~,._,4.1901...,11' l wlliafofcbual 'I 1a. llySpriastla*d Tt ltpt-mal-a& fldiM _.. n. credl& a.Gvm r allculct ..,_ oa W. s,Mt Ulllld T tl'"l''- lll\llliee wtaU 60 .,... 

ODf*-YU.I-1 Mr.Woodllldlt' •Hlaotdlla.ll~ I .....,. Mr. w.-.. 1111...,.._. •• , "'niD.....,~ ..W.flt*-thl ....... 
ro• \MIIllfll0': .. -lllfll!1111 !WI *IIIUiaiiM~ Mr.W ........ IIIIllle ltfMI"Wwtdl- >¢. 
lr)'CUblwlq4 d .,,._OIIIIIId •• (I'00)713-2110t. 

~~c-~~-~--~7 
~,.-,-

c: t.er.'i. C. WOOII 
lSI W•o-teA
Mihlat, n. mst 

-"l-
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·l.nted by llla PleDdl 2/05/ tl 

F ·: Ellon ,landl 
1 *IL I SNf'(jOft.J c tttjUftO,a.} 
Subj ec~: Sl~nt eo-plaint 

• 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI I 

MAY7. 1998 

--MnE---------------------------------------------Mr. Jon C. 1*104 

Our Mr. 1*104: 

Thank you for your corr'ltlitOIIdMco COftCar'ftint lxctl . 

w. will look Into tile utter you ou~11M4, U¥111 tile cOIIpMy to COftta« you to r uolve the probl•, Mel "**llir'l till Ca.pa/1)1 to prov1de the F1ol'1da 1'\!bltc Service Co.lulon with a latter ~Hnillf itt ruolut1on at tile •tter. 

If you have any quut1ont, I c.u be r'lldiM l:t 1-100-,.:Z·JSSZ or at eplondllplc.atato. f1 . ut , 

Sincerely, 

E11 on Ple11dl 
Rooul atory Spocialiat 
01v111on of Contweer Af1a1rt 

Pa ge : 1 
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ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 
MAY7, 1998 

--·-------------------------------------------------------------------------
F· ·: LRASIW I SHrP (LAASIWYII'SC. STATE.R..US) 
l Jennifer Ero.&n-lrfdots , LKASIIaAY I PSC, Palela l ohnaon 
Subjec:t: f'lod : Sl.-int eo..lafnt fo,.. -------·-----------------------------------------------------------------·-·----H:ITE Z/0./ M-lD:)J:,_.-------------Return-Pattl : ..... t71~kwb.-
Rtcefved: frc. lkweb. c.a cw. n .t .1t7) 

by aan .pac .nate • ., .ua cc-.ctZ-~ 4. 10A. 1000U I ) ; 
Wed , • feb uti U : SI:ZS ·OSOO 

Received: c.-.g:;~localholt) by lkwb. c.c. (1 . 1 . 5) id UMll iOZ ; Wed , lo: n :•s -0100 
Oate : w.1, • Feb .lttl zo:n :•s -o100 CJGT> 
MIII&Oe·Id: cltti020SOJJJ,UM1J60Ztzkwlb.c~ 
Froe: LAASIWYII'SC. STAT!. R..US, I':JOitNSOIIIPSC. STATE. Fl . USi 

lWIIWIIII'SC.STATt. R..US (Collt-1' 51.-fnt eo.. afnt) 
Repl y-To: LAASifM't'VSC.STATt.R. .US , I':JOitNSOIIIPSC.STATt.R.. US , 

JOIOIW.IPSC.STATE. R.. US (C..-f' 51-.int C:O.l afnt) 
To: LAASIWYII'SC. STAT!. R. , US, I'>OIINSOI ~ • STATE. R. . US , 

l~~IPSC.STATE.R. . US 
Subject : Sl allrlnt Colplafnt FOnl .. 

• Feb 1ttl 

Below 11 tile ,. .. ul t of )'0111' ftdhck to,.. , It wu aut.ftttd by c-._,. S1AIIrlnt Co.plaint 
(LRAS8£AAYII'SC. STAT!. R. • US, l'lOHNSQIII'SC. STAT! • Fl. US, l W»WttiPSC. STATE. FL • US on Wed Feb • 20: !1 :44 MST 1tt1 

r ~lent : 
L,_.BERAYIPSC. STATE, R., US, PJOIINSOIIPSC. STAT!, Fl. US, lt:llOIWIIIPSC. STAff . Fl . US rttum -... 11 : 
LRASI EAAYIPSC. STATE. FL • US , fXIIIISIJIIfSC. STATE, R.. US , l OOIII'HIII'SC. STATE. Fl. US l'ltUI"'I· n- : eon._,. Slallrlnt Colplafnt 
su~jtct : Sl ..-ino Colplafnt .Fo,.. 
Ac:countholder: Jon C. Ibid 
Sut.i ned by: Jon C. Ibid 
Service Addreu: 151 W. <Aor91 Avt~~ue 
Ci ty, State Md Zfp Code: Maftlw, R. )2751 
County: Oranoe 
Maf lino Addre11: 
Mal lino City , State Md Zip Code: 
E·aafl Addreu: j Ofi..JI'OCidtjuno.c.c. 
Telephone H\IIDer at tile Serv1 ce AMru1 : ( 407) 64 5 ·2195 
0&~1• Contact Tele..,_l Huliblr: (407) ~S-litS 
Loc~l Telephone Collp.My: Sprint 
I nterstate/ Lono Dh~ance Tel~ll c:.c.pany: ATiiT Inuastate/ I.OCal Toll Tel~ll c:.o.p.any: ATIT 
I nterntte/ Lono 011tance: Yes 
Intrastate/Local Toll : v .. 
c~ t hat Swftctled till Serv1ce Wi thout Aut horization: bcel Contuud Preferred Ctrrfer: YU 
Contacted ca.pany i n dftpute: NO 
n ... of contact : 
R• c:• fved bl11 froe n .. car rier: HO 
c- nu : 

J 3y: •l •nnlflrwEr~/OJ/tl-1 : 11111---------------F1ocl to: fl len , endl 
E li ~~ : . pi ~~~ . h~di~ : .. ~bi ....... .. ........... .. . .. ....... .. .. ..... ... . . 

Page: 1 

- '' -----------·--------------
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• • ATTACHMENT B 

DOCKET NO. 971490-Tl 
MAY7, 1998 

Ollr record~ ftrilr IDt' 11111. cndit 141 ........ ol lo'JO- bud to 
Mra. ...._ •• tr'rlrd.--..ooluly 31, 1997, fot~f-flltreed by S.XC.I 
duriDt lilt~ o1 July. n. cndlt ~·-&boul4 ~ oo wi9QI~«Y:pbcol 
izM)Ior widiiD 60 oM)'I. 

l11 111 dlbrt 1D ~dill mM:Ir, 111 ,..~hi oW awdillllj• oUI0.07 -~..s to 
Mra. Pe~a-·a - oo AQIIIIll l , 1997. Tbbllllftiodlldel 1M IWI!dliaa C.. 
" f~ by OTJ! • .,.U •lilt dl,oect-dl elecl cWpr bUiecl by &c.! hzl Jill)' 20, 1997, lhroaltt 1vly 26, 1997. n. 141 --.s ~ aa MD.,__., OTE izm*,r 
wi\bla 60.,.. 

I cmt•ltd MD. ,..._00 Aur-ll, 1997,10lidvlla ... ollll1 f!mflnp llld i.a!orm 
her oldie awdillllj 1--s Mrs...__ dill b b-S.XC.1'r jme dm 10 
"'!Nieb ... widlolalbe ;; OJiid* Of I I *' llld I .-Joi!MC! (Of 
ct IDOOOu n· I dill.-... ~ Sill-dill twohlloo b eedrfw cc.y. 

c: Mra.JaP-
11l1 elide om. 
Lata w.-, FL lliSl 

- \?-_ _____ _ ___ ___; 
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OccaDber ... 1997 

SlmC"'O'!ZIJ.pz 
Florida Public s-ice Cc-mlse!M 
2540 Slwmlnt Olk 8oullnwd 
T•I!*P 1, FL 32.3~ 

R.E: a.a, Saidl 
~No.19421&1 

0.. Mr. Oc:ma!er 

• AITACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 971<100.TI 
MAY7, 1998 

EXCEI:. G ..••............... ~ 
-

011 No•cmblr 17, 1997, Elcoel Tet.lleecolllll!lllllli' acllllli'OI· lfo'l,lllc. .-Yed a """'P'•'MI!l.s wi1h 
your oiBct by MI. B.a, SlllidL 

lA btr comple!nt, MI. Sasidi ..,.. IIIII a. 1oai dl- ..W. - lwlldled fiollCII 
ATAT to £XCIII wldloQl blr prior COD' lZil or~ 

Excel'• ._. '"**' Ill.- • - - 1 mtU • ~ for MI. Smidl oo OciOblr 10, 1997, lk ww IWCiiwd a lipecl ippllcldoa (lllrt.ed) 1~ Exctl't .me. b 'liollt :Dol lllllllblr (9S$) $6$-592.3. Tbe - -._Jed !rom our dmh•oaNovl blri7,1997,MMI.Smhh't~ 

Excel Tell = • nd Df It alq~i- c u i*IY Ill.-~ a DIIWOit IDitbtiDa 
- lodejlt1 ia11 ~ IIWidtel die ... to ~·' Qlfl_., IIIIi provide dlifm wt1ll die Dl ) ~ (ot MMc& na-II!Pilcatlooa Ire lbal 
I'CII!IMd to l!xl*, IIIIi • : *' .. -Niehed oa die t.lt ofdlitll fiFPIIc.ooaa 

Excel ..... --.,. die -. ot IKIMIIharizlfd w• d001 ror .me.. ladlpcadcol 
R.atw ••'v. •IIMIId chll ·- ' •bad ec: ,.,,, wW ...Ut ftl *"'hwdoo oftbdr 
COIIIIICII IIIIi Ioiii ol bun CW!ft!mlfl'kw All CIO'!!pl l•b o( ~ tceO'mll ''--"'''1 n.llt 1D 111 bzmdpdoa o(dle InA ' W•lt;pl ••lw wbo placed U. 
onkr, 1114 ....,.....,.. .aoa It bbQ wtlal Ill bdesl ... ltiplwmd .. It fOUDd co 
bave pl..s 111 "* t bad~ for .me.. lA ~ widl dill polky, we have 
llf!!!ln...S die poehlao of die ladlpr do Ra,.--a .. wbo placed die onkr relaled co tbia ,..,. ••• 

----- ,. " ~ "' ,_.., Ulll... . 0... TX HUI 2~· ru )I.....,..., I 

- z..o ... 



1' • ATTACHMENT C 
DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 
MAY7, 1998 

Our I'ICOI'da tunblrllldiclla lb.a a mdit adj- ofSIO.OO- iuued 10 Ms. Smilb's caDC•Ied 1CC0U111 oa N-'- 17. 1997. The cradlt ad),_..~ Ms. Smilb 
for tbe rwitdllal r.. b7 S.U SOUib &lid lbould ~ oa t. local tcitpb'ot iDvolcl witbiD 60 .,.,. 

Ill 111 .abft 10 ,_..,. dU -· lbe foUowlca cndlt adj- 111 _. iiiiMd to ML Salidt'a :ww: hd w :aoa [)ecceb- I. ' 997: 

• SI.Ol-llnb r.. _,_by £x.caJ Ill Octoblr 1997; 

• S2.16 - IOCIII-... of tbe EIICII cUps lllr::urJwd a a R1U1t of 1be cblap ill 4*ricr, 
llldllll.illt 1111 ~ call.t p*-d &om Octobw II. I 997. tbr01.11b Oecoba-29, 1997. 

Tbe cndlt l4 • I toealilla Sl.l9 sboWd ~ OD Ms. Smllb't S.U Sou&b illvolca wllbla 60 .,... 

I co II t Ma. Salida oe D 1 • t.. I, 1997, to ldYill t.. o( IllY f!nr!lnp IDd iAiolm t. 
o( tbe cndl1 14•• = I .....s Ms. Smi1ll - h II - EIICII'• I No 10 -bl'eh llnb ~ 1111 ~- or MllboriDdoa. IDd lap~~a:- for my u-: ' IIIII I •lfW1llne e.-l She .... IIIia I'IIOiatioo II wioiiM IOI'J. 

c: Ms. a.a., SaUdi 
17-'0 N.J. ''A-
FL ( ••I I b FLl33)4 • 

- 21'-



,._ ....... 1997 

SamO 'a 
F1arld& PllbUo ~"" c-•· don 
~ lllaallllt 0111 8oalevu6 
Tall~ Pl. l2J~ ~ .. 
RE: a.cr,. Sllldl . 

Raq~No.1tda 

m 9"! ATTACHMENT C 
• DOCKET NO. 971490-TI 

MAY7, 1998 

IVCC:SI:.r='" ................... ~ 
o. ........ .... ,.,_ 

011 Noo 'wl7, 1997, !lal T~ 1-.; htd a -plaiac !IW wllb ,_ .. "'lola. ._ t."lldL 

111 ._ ,~ ' r lola. .. _,- - 121M a. 14111 .,.. ..w. - nt·w tram ATA.T ID Excal wldloult.. pdllr~ or~ 

!lr:lll't ._. 1 11 IIIII • • - -WI• • ror tol&. lbftidl GO Oaolllr 10, 1,, aa.r M fiOIIwcl I ...... 111111Uelf!GO (~ req~ axe-l'• ..moe tt1r ·allfhn _.. CM4) su.sm. n. - - , .. hill 0\lf ••• GO }lo\ ' r 17, 1997, • W.. s.tdl'• ...... - .. 

l!xMi Tel .fxd-Mie I~-= 5 )' 1ba udJbM I WIWGk mlrbdn& ftniCUio r I 1 • It p r.,.. !Ubi die ,_. 10 ;: lwdoil cs• om aod pnwlde ct.. wtdl8 a 'fJ' appiiC*d0111 Cor~ n.w ;;lkedm• • "-itllihii41D Elal..S .. w+M t GO die bub at a.." slkllfme 
Exotl .ar......,. ... ~DiM* ol •r•d*'u.d ..,,,tttf=w tbr .rricL 1"1 plldttt R.sp 1-•IIMelddlel~·-m-wlll.-llia• h t•oftlldr e " .. a. fill ,_. '•''* AD O!Wf' ' ol ·-rt ,_. ,..,..,, ,,,.,...,11 ltlllllll ala..apdae olllll'"1 ; htJtl$ h•uollo placad 1111 onllr, ul ~-- ... It !aDD wtiiD en H ; dn It ; ... It f.cMmd 10 bDl ... • 1 dw1 ~ tllr ~ 111 1 5' • wid! dlb polky, """baw ._!c ..... die' 'iw otlbe Lidor; ...... It p "dft wlao plaotd 1111 Cll'dar ltl.wd 10 lllllromplelm 

,_, ,_ Ool> ·--
,.,. C... a. • c Wit .. • 011!111. Dl'IU• J t....... tw I I......, I 

. 
- '2. '1..-



• f!L:9A,'TTACHMENT C 
oocKETNO. 971490-Tl 
MAY 7, 1998 

Ollr ncaldlft.IM ladlcallm.& a cn4itldj\IIUrlal of 110.00- i....s 10 Ma. Slahtl'• CN lfd-..& OD ~-17, 1991. The CI'ICih .q,._ ~MI. SmiSb for tbl rwlrdlial llal ·ww b1 lkl1 Solidi and llloald eppw oo w W ....,. IIMIIce wltWa 60 dqL 

lA .. .a.t 10 ._..... IIIia -· 111e ro11ow~na c:redll 114~- - IINIII • 
MI. Smla't • led ~«aDec.lbcr 1,1997: 

• 1116-...t--of tile boat U..,.... lncumd M I tWI ollb cbMtllll c.n.. llldlldllt lbe dlncf..tf•W calli pl-..d &em OciOMr II, 1997, t11rout11 Odoblr 29. 199?. 

n. cmdlc .,.._ 101111111 SJ.I9 tbaul4 ..,_, ao W.. 11111111'1 W Sclala ~ WhbiadO.,... 

lw IW..IMIIIIoaDt hwl,l997, 10ed\WWat11'1ft 1f p.tlabmw otllle cndlt 14 7 

I __. MI. !bid~ ._ It Ia - a..l'a ' k n 10 
-WI+ ..W. wtdiMa tile 1 .,JIDjW .... - err I I 1 , ..S I I cl CIS' t fbr 
wtJiwAu ' ...__, ~'-w...S. • ._ ... it!:'vdMiaw!dRI J · lf:roa line .y q I 7 

17

, ,_.--•11 100o1D-2telf. 

0: Ma. .., Slnldl 
2740N.B.ISAW. 
FU • ' pith, fl.llU4 
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